
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Daljit Lally, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk   
    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Rebecca Little 
Email: Rebecca.Little@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622611 
Date: Tuesday, 6 December 2022 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the NORTH NORTHUMBERLAND LOCAL 
AREA COUNCIL (RIGHTS OF WAY) SUBCOMMITTEE to be held in COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
COUNTY HALL on WEDNESDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2022 at 10.00 AM.  

Yours faithfully 

 

 
Rick O’Farell 
Interim Chief Executive 
 

 

To North Northumberland Local Area Council (Rights of Way) Subcommittee members 
as follows:- 

G Castle (Chair), C Hardy, M Mather, G Renner-Thompson, C Seymour (Vice-Chair) and 
M Swinbank 

 

Public Document Pack



 
North Northumberland Local Area Council (Rights of Way) Subcommittee, 14 December 2022 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 

 

 
2.   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the North Northumberland Local Area Council (Rights of 
Way) Subcommittee held on Thursday, 29 June 2022, as circulated, to be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   
  
 

(Pages 1 
- 4) 

 
3.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required where a matter arises at a meeting;  
  

a.     Which directly relates to Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (‘DPI’) as 
set out in Appendix B, Table 1 of the Code of Conduct, to disclose 
the interest, not participate in any discussion or vote and not to 
remain in room. Where members have a DPI or if the matter 
concerns an executive function and is being considered by a 
Cabinet Member with a DPI they must notify the Monitoring Officer 
and arrange for somebody else to deal with the matter. 

  
b.     Which directly relates to the financial interest or well being of a 

Other Registrable Interest as set out in Appendix B, Table 2 of the 
Code of Conduct to disclose the interest and only speak on the 
matter if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion  or vote 
on the matter and must not remain the room. 

  
c.     Which directly relates to their financial interest or well-being  (and 

is not  DPI) or the financial well being of a relative or close 
associate, to declare the interest and members may only speak on 
the matter if members of the public are also allowed to speak. 
Otherwise, the member must not take part in discussion or vote on 
the matter and must leave the room. 

  
d.     Which affects the financial well-being of the member, a relative or 

close associate or a body included under the Other Registrable 
Interests column in Table 2, to disclose the interest and apply the 
test set out at paragraph 9 of Appendix B before deciding whether 
they may remain in the meeting. 

  
e.     Where Members have or a Cabinet Member has an Other 

 



 
North Northumberland Local Area Council (Rights of Way) Subcommittee, 14 December 2022 

Registerable Interest or Non Registerable Interest in a matter being 
considered in exercise of their executive function, they must notify 
the Monitoring Officer and arrange for somebody else to deal with 
it.  

  
NB Any member needing clarification must 
contact monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk.  Members are referred 
to the Code of Conduct which contains the matters above in full. Please 
refer to the guidance on disclosures at the rear of this agenda letter. 
  
  

4.   REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC 
RIGHTS OF WAY ALLEGED BRIDLEWAY NO 4 PARISH OF TOSSON 
 
The North Northumberland Local Area Council Rights of Way Sub-
Committee is asked to consider all the relevant evidence gathered in 
support and in rebuttal of the existence of public bridleway rights over part 
of existing Public Footpath No 40, from the U4061 road at Great Tosson, in 
a general south-westerly direction, to its junction with existing Public 
Bridleway No 39, east of Burgh Hill. 
 
 

(Pages 5 
- 70) 

 
5.   REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC 

RIGHTS OF WAY ALLEGED BYWAYS OPEN TO ALL TRAFFIC NOS 21 
& 14 PARISHES OF NETHERTON & SNITTER 
 
The North Northumberland Local Area Council Rights of Way Sub-
Committee is asked to consider all the relevant evidence gathered in 
support and in rebuttal of the existence of public vehicular rights over the 
U4026 road, from the C176 road, east of Snitter Windysyde, in a general 
westerly direction to the C179 road, south-west of Low Trewhitt.  
 
 

(Pages 
71 - 116) 

 
6.   REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC 

RIGHTS OF WAY ALLEGED BYWAYS OPEN TO ALL TRAFFIC NOS 15 
PARISH OF SNITTER 
 
The North Northumberland Local Area Council Rights of Way Sub-
Committee is asked to consider all the relevant evidence gathered in 
support and in rebuttal of the existence of public vehicular rights over the 
U4027 road, from the U4016 road, west of Snitter Windysyde, in a general 
southerly direction to the C179 road, east of Warton.  
 
 

(Pages 
117 - 
158) 

 
7.   REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC 

RIGHTS OF WAY ALLEGED BYWAYS OPEN TO ALL TRAFFIC NOS 23 
PARISH OF NETHERTON 
 
The North Northumberland Local Area Council Rights of Way Sub-
Committee is asked to consider all the relevant evidence gathered in 
support and in rebuttal of the existence of public vehicular rights over the 
U4073 road, from the U4026 road, south of Low Trewhitt, in a general 

(Pages 
159 - 
206) 

mailto:monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk


 
North Northumberland Local Area Council (Rights of Way) Subcommittee, 14 December 2022 

northerly then westerly direction to Low Trewhitt.  
 
  

8.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the North Northumberland Local Area Council – Rights 
of Way Sub-Committee is scheduled for Wednesday, 15 February 2023.  
 
 

 

 
9.   URGENT BUSINESS 

 
To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair, should, by 
reason of special circumstances, be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

 



 

North Northumberland Local Area Council (Rights of Way) Subcommittee, Wednesday, 14 December 2022 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
  

● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussed or as soon as it 
becomes apparent to you. 

● Complete this sheet and pass it to the Democratic Services Officer.  

 
Name:   Date of meeting:  

Meeting:  

Item to which your interest relates: 

 

Nature of Interest i.e. either disclosable pecuniary interest (as defined by Table 1 of Appendix B to 
the Code of Conduct, Other Registerable Interest or Non-Registerable Interest (as defined by 
Appendix B to Code of Conduct) (please give details):  
 

Are you intending to withdraw from the meeting?  
 

Yes - ☐ No - ☐ 
 

 



 

North Northumberland Local Area Council (Rights of Way) Subcommittee, Wednesday, 14 December 2022 

Registering Interests 
 
Within 28 days of becoming a member or your re-election or re-appointment to office you must register 
with the Monitoring Officer the interests which fall within the categories set out in Table 1 (Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests) which are as described in “The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012”. You should also register details of your other personal interests which fall 
within the categories set out in Table 2 (Other Registerable Interests). 
 
“Disclosable Pecuniary Interest” means an interest of yourself, or of your partner if you are aware of 
your partner's interest, within the descriptions set out in Table 1 below. 
 
"Partner" means a spouse or civil partner, or a person with whom you are living as husband or wife, or 
a person with whom you are living as if you are civil partners. 
 
1. You must ensure that your register of interests is kept up-to-date and within 28 days of becoming 

aware of any new interest, or of any change to a registered interest, notify the Monitoring Officer. 

 
2. A ‘sensitive interest’ is as an interest which, if disclosed, could lead to the councillor, or a person 

connected with the councillor, being subject to violence or intimidation. 

 
3. Where you have a ‘sensitive interest’ you must notify the Monitoring Officer with the reasons why 

you believe it is a sensitive interest. If the Monitoring Officer agrees they will withhold the interest 
from the public register. 

 
Non participation in case of disclosable pecuniary interest 
 

4. Where a matter arises at a meeting which directly relates to one of your Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests as set out in Table 1, you must disclose the interest, not participate in any discussion or 
vote on the matter and must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If 
it is a ‘sensitive interest’, you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest, just that you have an 
interest. 

 
Dispensation may be granted in limited circumstances, to enable you to participate and vote on a 
matter in which you have a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 

5. Where you have a disclosable pecuniary interest on a matter to be considered or is being 
considered by you as a Cabinet member in exercise of your executive function, you must notify the 
Monitoring Officer of the interest and must not take any steps or further steps in the matter apart 
from arranging for someone else to deal with it. 

 
Disclosure of Other Registerable Interests 
 

6. Where a matter arises at a meeting which directly relates to the financial interest or wellbeing of 
one of your Other Registerable Interests (as set out in Table 2), you must disclose the interest. You 
may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the meeting but 
otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the 
room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive interest’, you do not have to 
disclose the nature of the interest. 

 
Disclosure of Non-Registerable Interests 
 



 
North Northumberland Local Area Council (Rights of Way) Subcommittee, 14 December 2022 

7. Where a matter arises at a meeting which directly relates to your financial interest or well-being 
(and is not a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest set out in Table 1) or a financial interest or well-being of 
a relative or close associate, you must disclose the interest. You may speak on the matter only if 
members of the public are also allowed to speak at the meeting. Otherwise you must not take part in 
any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room unless you have been granted 
a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive interest’, you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest. 

 
8. Where a matter arises at a meeting which affects – 

 
a. your own financial interest or well-being; 

b. a financial interest or well-being of a relative or close associate; or 

c. a financial interest or wellbeing of a body included under Other Registrable Interests as set 
out in Table 2 you must disclose the interest. In order to determine whether you can remain 
in the meeting after disclosing your interest the following test should be applied 

 
9. Where a matter (referred to in paragraph 8 above) affects the financial interest or well- being: 

 
a. to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of inhabitants of the 

ward affected by the decision and; 

b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it would affect 
your view of the wider public interest  

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting. Otherwise, you must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and 
must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation.  
 
If it is a ‘sensitive interest’, you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest. 

 
Where you have an Other Registerable Interest or Non-Registerable Interest on a matter to be 
considered or is being considered by you as a Cabinet member in exercise of your executive function, 
you must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest and must not take any steps or further steps in the 
matter apart from arranging for someone else to deal with it. 
 



 
North Northumberland Local Area Council (Rights of Way) Subcommittee, 14 December 2022 

 
Table 1: Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
This table sets out the explanation of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests as set out in the 
Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012. 
  
Subject Description 
Employment, office, trade, profession 
or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
[Any unpaid directorship.] 

Sponsorship 
 
 
 
  

Any payment or provision of any other 
financial benefit (other than from the 
council) made to the councillor during the 
previous 12-month period for expenses 
incurred by him/her in carrying out 
his/her duties as a councillor, or towards 
his/her election expenses. 
This includes any payment or financial 
benefit from a trade union within the 
meaning of the Trade Union and Labour 
Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 

Contracts Any contract made between the 
councillor or his/her spouse or civil 
partner or the person with whom the 
councillor is living as if they were 
spouses/civil partners (or a firm in which 
such person is a partner, or an 
incorporated body of which such person 
is a director* or a body that such person 
has a beneficial interest in the securities 
of*) and the council 
— 
(a) under which goods or services are to 

be provided or works are to be 
executed; and 

(b) which has not been fully discharged. 
Land and Property Any beneficial interest in land which is 

within the area of the council. 
‘Land’ excludes an easement, servitude, 
interest or right in or over land which 
does not give the councillor or his/her 
spouse or civil partner or the person with 
whom the councillor is living as if they 
were spouses/ civil partners (alone or 
jointly with another) a right to occupy or 
to receive income. 

Licenses Any licence (alone or jointly with others) 
to occupy land in the area of the council 
for a month or longer 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the councillor’s 
knowledge)— 

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/1464/made


 
North Northumberland Local Area Council (Rights of Way) Subcommittee, 14 December 2022 

(a) the landlord is the council; and 
(b) the tenant is a body that the 

councillor, or his/her spouse or civil 
partner or the person with whom the 
councillor is living as if they were 
spouses/ civil partners is a partner of 
or a director* of or has a beneficial 
interest in the securities* of. 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities* of a 
body where— 
(a) that body (to the councillor’s 

knowledge) has a place of business 
or land in the area of the council; and 

(b) either— 
i. the total nominal value of the 

securities* exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total 
issued share capital of that 
body; or  

ii. if the share capital of that body 
is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the 
shares of any one class in 
which the councillor, or his/ her 
spouse or civil partner or the 
person with whom the 
councillor is living as if they 
were spouses/civil partners 
has a beneficial interest 
exceeds one hundredth of the 
total issued share capital of 
that class. 

 
 
 
* ‘director’ includes a member of the committee of management of an industrial and provident 
society. 
 
* ‘securities’ means shares, debentures, debenture stock, loan stock, bonds, units of a 
collective investment scheme within the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets Act 
2000 and other securities of any description, other than money deposited with a building 
society. 
 



 
North Northumberland Local Area Council (Rights of Way) Subcommittee, 14 December 2022 

 
 
Table 2: Other Registrable Interests 
 

 
You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or 
is likely to affect: 
 

a) any body of which you are in general control or management and to which 
you are nominated or appointed by your authority 

 
b) any body 

 
i. exercising functions of a public nature 
ii. any body directed to charitable purposes or 
iii. one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public 

opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) 
 
 



 
 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
  

1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
NORTH NORTHUMBERLAND LOCAL AREA COUNCIL (RIGHTS OF WAY) SUB 

COMMITTEE  
 
A meeting of the North Northumberland Local Area Council (Rights of Way) 
Subcommittee held on Wednesday, 29 June 2022 at 10:00 a.m. in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Morpeth, NE612EF 
 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor C Seymour 
(Vice Chair in the Chair) 

 
 

MEMBERS 
 

C. Hardy 
 

M. Swinbank  
 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
 

A. Bell 
H. Lamb 
J. Blenkinsopp 
H. Bowers 
  
                 

Definitive Map and Search Officer 
Principal Rights of Way & Records Officer 
Solicitor 
Democratic Services Officer  
 
 

22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Castle, Councillor Mather and  
Councillor Renner-Thompson. 

 
 
23.  MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of North Northumberland Local 
Area Council (Rights of Way) Subcommittee held on 25 October 2021, as 
circulated, be confirmed as a true record and be signed by the Chair.  

 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Ch.’s Initials……… 
North Northumberland LAC Rights of Way Sub Committee, 29 June 2022
 
  

2 

24. REVIEW OF DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHTS OF 
WAY.  
ALLEGED PUBLIC FOOTPATH No 28 PARISH OF LESBURY 

 
A. Bell – Definitive Map and Search Officer, introduced the above report in 
which members were asked to consider all the relevant evidence gathered in 
support and rebuttal of the existence of public footpath rights over a route 
between the old Alnwick Road and the Lealands Estate in Lesbury. 

 
Following questions from members to the Definitive Map and Search Officer, 
the following information was provided: 
 

• There wasn’t obligation to carry out a pre-order consultation with 
landowners but consultation had been carried out in this case (two 
households being identified slightly after the rest) 

• He was not sure if the List of Streets map had been updated, but it 
was the responsibility of the Council 

• The County Council was not directing people to use any route.   The 
Council was following due process to determine whether public 
footpath rights had been established.  It was a decision by members 
of public whether to use the unlit footpath. 

 
Councillor Hardy proposed to accept the officer’s recommendation, which 
was seconded by Councillor Swinbank.  
 
A vote was taken on the proposal to accept the officer’s recommendation 
which was unanimously agreed.  It was; 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) There is sufficient evidence to indicate that public footpath rights have 

been reasonably alleged to exist over the route E-F; 
(ii) The route be included in a future Definitive Map Modification Order as 

a public footpath.  
 

 
25.  REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC 

RIGHTS OF WAY 

ALLEGED PUBLIC BRIDLEWAY NO 31  
PARISH OF ANCROFT  

 
A Bell – Definitive Map and Search Officer, introduced the report with which 
members were asked to consider all the relevant evidence gathered in 
support and in rebuttal of the existence of public bridleway rights over a route 
from the B6354 road south-west of West Ancroft, in a general easterly 
direction, to the C8 road, west of Ancroft Moor.  

Page 2



Ch.’s Initials……… 
North Northumberland LAC Rights of Way Sub Committee, 29 June 2022
 
  

3 

 
Following questions from members to the Definitive Map and Search Officer, 
the following information was provided: 
 

• It would be the landowners responsibility to move any obstructions on 
the highway. 

 
Councillor Hardy proposed to accept the officer’s recommendation, which 
was seconded by Councillor Swinbank. Upon being put to the vote, it was 
unanimously agreed, and it was;  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(i) There is sufficient evidence to indicate that public vehicular rights had 
have been reasonably alleged to exist over route N-O; 

(ii) There is sufficient evidence to show, on a balance of probabilities that 
public vehicular rights exist over the route O-P; 

(iii) The Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 would 
appear to have extinguished the public’s motorized vehicular rights 
over the N-O-P route; 

(iv) The N-O-P route to be included in a future Definitive Map Modification 
Order as a restricted byway. 

 
 
26.  REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC 

RIGHTS OF WAY  
ALLEGED BYWAY OPEN TO ALL TRAFFIC NO 24 
PARISH OF DODDINGTON 

 
A. Bell – Definitive Map and Search Officer introduced the application and 

members were asked to revisit a case originally considered by the Rights 
of Way Committee at its meeting in September 2016, in relation to the 
existence of public motor vehicular rights over a short length of the U1052 
road, just west of Hetton North Farm. 

 
Councillor Swinbank proposed to accept the officer’s recommendation, which 
was seconded by Councillor Hardy and unanimously agreed.  It was;  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(i) On a balance of probability (and in light of the July 2017 High Court 
decision in relation to section 67 of the Natural Environment and Rural 
Communities Act 2006) there is sufficient evidence to show that public 
motor vehicular rights exist over the existing Restricted Byway No 24 
(D-E route). 

Page 3



Ch.’s Initials……… 
North Northumberland LAC Rights of Way Sub Committee, 29 June 2022
 
  

4 

(ii) The D-E route be included in a future Definitive Map Modification 
Order to upgrade the restricted byway to byway open to all traffic 
status. 

 
 
27.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

It was noted that the next meeting was scheduled for Wednesday, 24 August 
2022 however, as there were no reports to consider, it was advised that this 
meeting could be cancelled due to lack of business.  
 

 

      CHAIR…………………………………….. 

 
 
        DATE……………………………………….
  

Page 4



Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71

Agenda Item 5



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117

Agenda Item 6



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



Page 157



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 159

Agenda Item 7



Page 160



Page 161



Page 162



Page 163



Page 164



Page 165



Page 166



Page 167



Page 168



Page 169



Page 170



Page 171



Page 172



Page 173



Page 174



Page 175



Page 176



Page 177



Page 178



Page 179



Page 180



Page 181



Page 182



Page 183



Page 184



Page 185



Page 186



Page 187



Page 188



Page 189



Page 190



Page 191



Page 192



Page 193



Page 194



Page 195



Page 196



Page 197



Page 198



Page 199



Page 200



Page 201



Page 202



Page 203



Page 204



Page 205



Page 206


	Agenda
	Non participation in case of disclosable pecuniary interest
	Disclosure of Other Registerable Interests
	Disclosure of Non-Registerable Interests

	2 MINUTES
	4 REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY ALLEGED BRIDLEWAY NO 4 PARISH OF TOSSON
	5 REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY ALLEGED BYWAYS OPEN TO ALL TRAFFIC NOS 21 & 14 PARISHES OF NETHERTON & SNITTER
	6 REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY ALLEGED BYWAYS OPEN TO ALL TRAFFIC NOS 15 PARISH OF SNITTER
	7 REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY ALLEGED BYWAYS OPEN TO ALL TRAFFIC NOS 23 PARISH OF NETHERTON



Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

North Northumberland Local Area Council (Rights of Way) Subcommittee, Wednesday, 14 December 2022
 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

NORTH NORTHUMBERLAND LOCAL AREA COUNCIL (RIGHTS OF WAY) 
SUBCOMMITTEE 

 
 
At the meeting of the North Northumberland Local Area Council (Rights of Way) 
Subcommittee held at Council Chamber - County Hall on Wednesday, 14 December 2022 
at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

G Castle (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

C Hardy M Swinbank 
 
 

OFFICERS 
 

Bell  
T Crowe Solicitor 
R Little Assistant Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
 
 
  
28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Mather, Councillor Renner-Thompson, 
and Councillor Seymour.  
  
  

29 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of North Northumberland Local Area 
Council (Rights of Way) Subcommittee held on 29 June 2022, as circulated, be 
confirmed as a true record and be signed by the Chair.  
  
  

30 REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHTS 
OF WAY ALLEGED BRIDLEWAY NO 4 PARISH OF TOSSON 
 
A. Bell – Definitive Map and Search Officer, introduced the above report in which 
members were asked to consider all the relevant evidence gathered in support 
and rebuttal of the existence of public bridleway rights over part of existing Public 
Footpath No 40, from the U4061 road at Great Tosson, in a general south-
westerly direction, to its junction with existing Public Bridleway No 39, east of 
Burgh Hill.  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

North Northumberland Local Area Council (Rights of Way) Subcommittee, Wednesday, 14 December 2022 
 2 

  
Following questions from members to the Definitive Map and Search Officer, the 
following information was provided: 
  

       The Definitive Map and Search Officer was reasonably confident 
that the route has probably not been used with horses in living 
memory, as it was originally recorded as a footpath, and the route 
has a stile and a kissing gate on it.  

       The applicant could appeal the decision if refused.  
  
  
Councillor Hardy proposed to accept the officer’s recommendation, which was 
seconded by Councillor Swinbank.  
 
 
A vote was taken on the proposal to accept the officer’s recommendation which 
was unanimously agreed.  It was; 
  
RESOLVED that on a balance of probabilities, there is not sufficient evidence to 
indicate that public bridleway rights have been shown to exist over the route P-Q.  
  
  

31 REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHTS 
OF WAY ALLEGED BYWAYS OPEN TO ALL TRAFFIC NOS 21 & 14 
PARISHES OF NETHERTON & SNITTER 
 
A Bell – Definitive Map and Search Officer, introduced the report with which 
members were asked to consider all the relevant evidence gathered in support 
and in rebuttal of the existence of public vehicular rights over the U4026 road, 
from the C176 road, east of Snitter Windysyde, in a general westerly direction to 
the C179 road, south-west of Low Trewhitt.  
  
Councillor Hardy proposed to accept the officer’s recommendation, which was 
seconded by Councillor Swinbank. Upon being put to the vote, it was 
unanimously agreed, and it was;  
  
RESOLVED that: 
  

(i)    There is sufficient evidence to indicate that public vehicular rights 
had have been reasonably alleged to exist over route U-T-S-R; 

(ii)   The Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 would 
not appear to have extinguished the public’s motorized vehicular 
rights over the U-T-S-R route; 

(iii) The U-T-S section of the alleged byway may not satisfy the balance 
of user / character test for being recorded as a byway open to all 
traffic; 

(iv) The S-R section of the alleged byway does satisfy the balance of 
user / character test for being recorded as a byway open to all 
traffic; 

(v)  The S-R route be included in a future Definitive Mao Modification 
Order as a byway open to all traffic.  

  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

North Northumberland Local Area Council (Rights of Way) Subcommittee, Wednesday, 14 December 2022 
 3 

  
32 REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHTS 

OF WAY ALLEGED BYWAYS OPEN TO ALL TRAFFIC NOS 15 PARISH OF 
SNITTER 
 
A. Bell – Definitive Map and Search Officer introduced the application and 
members were asked to consider all the relevant evidence gathered in support 
and in rebuttal of the existence of public vehicular rights over the U4027 road, 
from the U4016 road, west of Snitter Windysyde, in a general southerly direction 
to the C179 road, east of Warton.   
  
Councillor Hardy proposed to accept the officer’s recommendation, which was 
seconded by Councillor Swinbank and unanimously agreed.  It was;  
  
RESOLVED that: 
  

(i)    There is sufficient evidence to indicate that public vehicular rights 
have been reasonably alleged to exist over the route T-X; 

(ii)   The Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 would 
not appear to have extinguished the public’s motorized vehicular 
rights over the T-X route;  

(iii) The route be included in a future Definitive Map Modification Order 
as a byway open to all traffic.   

  
  

33 REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHTS 
OF WAY ALLEGED BYWAYS OPEN TO ALL TRAFFIC NOS 23 PARISH OF 
NETHERTON 
 
A. Bell – Definitive Map and Search Officer introduced the application and 
members were asked to consider all the relevant evidence gathered in support 
and in rebuttal of the existence of public vehicular rights over the U4073 road, 
from the U4026 road, south of Low Trewhitt, in a general northerly then westerly 
direction to Low Trewhitt. 
  
It was noted that there was an error in the report on paragraph 7.4 in the report, 
the first sentence should have read “The route of alleged Byway Open to All 
Traffic No 23 is identified on the County Council’s current List of Streets as being 
the U4073 road. 
  
Councillor Hardy proposed to accept the officer’s recommendation, which was 
seconded by Councillor Swinbank and unanimously agreed. It was;  
  
RESOLVED that: 
  

(i)    There is sufficient evidence to indicate, on a balance of probabilities, 
that public vehicular rights have been shown to exist over the route 
S-W-V; 

(ii)    The Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 would 
not appear to have extinguished the public’s motorized vehicular 
rights over the S-W-V route; 

(iii)  The route be included in a future Definitive Map Modification Order 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

North Northumberland Local Area Council (Rights of Way) Subcommittee, Wednesday, 14 December 2022 
 4 

to upgrade this length of public bridleway to a byway open to all 
traffic.  

  
  

34 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
It was noted that the next meeting was scheduled for Wednesday, 15 February 
2023, however, as there were no reports to consider, it was advised that this 
meeting could be cancelled due to lack of business and the next meeting be 
Wednesday, 19 April 2023.  
  
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


